actually have been if the Sale of Quilter International had been completed on the indicated date. The Unaudited
Pro Forma Financial Information set out in this section does not constitute financial statements within the
meaning of section 434 of the CA 2006.

Shareholders should read the whole of this Circular and not rely solely on the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial
Information contained in this Section B of this Part 5 (Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Net Assets of the
Retained Group) of this Circular.

The unaudited pro forma financial information does not constitute financial statements within the meaning of
section 434 of the Companies Act. PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP’s accountant’s report on the unaudited pro
forma statement of net assets is set out in Section A of this Part 5 (Accountants’ Report on the Unaudited Pro
Forma Statement of Net Assets of the Retained Group).

27

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS OF THE RETAINED GROUP AS
AT 31 DECEMBER 2020

Adjustments
Quilter Group

as at
31 December

2020
Quilter

International
Net

proceeds

Deconsolidation
and completion
adjustment

Pro forma
Group

31 December
2020

£ m £ m £ m £ m £ m
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4)

Assets
Goodwill and intangible assets 556 (2) (51) 503
Property, plant and equipment 142 (11) 131
Investments in associated undertakings 1 — 1
Contract costs 413 (408) 5
Loans and advances 219 (198) 21
Financial investments 63,274 (21,605) 41,669
Deferred tax assets 78 — 78
Current tax receivable 24 — 24
Trade, other receivables and other assets 701 (259) 442
Derivative assets 43 — 43
Cash and cash equivalents 1,921 (139) 444 2,226
Total assets 67,372 (22,622) 444 (51) 45,143
Liabilities
Investment contract liabilities (57,407) 21,816 (35,591)
Third-party interests in consolidated
funds (6,513) — (6,513)
Provisions (77) 8 (69)
Deferred tax liabilities (106) 2 (104)
Current tax payable (1) — (1)
Borrowings and lease liabilities (319) 13 (306)
Trade, other payables and other
liabilities (672) 130 (542)
Contract liabilities (379) 378 (1)
Derivative liabilities (20) — (20)
Total liabilities (65,494) 22,347 — — (43,147)
Net assets 1,878 (275) 444 (51) 1,996

Notes

1. The Quilter Group financial information as at 31 December 2020 has been extracted, without material adjustment, from the
Group’s published audited consolidated financial information as at 31 December 2020.

2. These adjustments remove the assets and liabilities of the Quilter International Group, and were extracted without material
adjustment from the unaudited, unreviewed historical financial information of the Quilter International Group as at 31 December
2020 contained in Part 4 (Historical Financial Information for the Quilter International Group) of this document.